MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Chapter 46.

Снар. 46.

An act to amend chapter sixty-one of the revised statutes relating to rights of married women.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Chapter sixty-one, section one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out from the fourth line of said section the words "as if sole and."

Ch. 61, sec. 1, R. S., amended.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 47.

An act in relation to attorneys of the state in the counties.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall be eligible to or hold the office of attorney of the state in the counties, unless he is a permanent resident of the county for which he is elected, and where any such officer has moved or shall hereafter move out of such county, the office shall be held vacant; and the governor with the advice of the council shall fill such vacancy as the constitution provides.

Attorney of the state in the counties shall be a permanent resident of the county for which he is elected.

Sect. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 48.

An act limiting the time of attendance at court on actions not answered to.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That all actions entered in the supreme judicial courts of this state and not answered to shall be allowed three days attendance and no more.

Supreme Jud. Court, actions in, attendance limited.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1861.]